Keysight N4985A System
Amplifiers
Operating
and Service
Manual
Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers 1
2 Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Notices

printed in italic.
Table 3-1 N4985A-S30 and N4985A-S50 specifications
Model Keysight N4985A-S30 Keysight N4985A-S50
Frequency 100 kHz to 30 GHz 100 kHz to 50 GHz
Gain (dB) 30 dB 30 dB
Small signal gain 27 (min), 30 (typ) 1 GHz to 26 GHz 27 (min), 30 (typ) 1 GHz to 26 GHz
24 (min), 27 (typ) 26 GHz to 45 GHz
Output power (at Psat) (dB) 20 (min), 22 (typ) 100 kHz to 26 GHz 20 (min), 22 (typ) 100 kHz to 26 GHz
20 (typ) 26 GHz to 40 GHz
17 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
Input match S11 (dB) –10 (typ) 1 GHz to 26 GHz –10 (typ) 1 GHz to 26 GHz
–8 (typ) 26 GHz to 45 GHz
Output match S22 (dB) –10 (typ) 1 GHz to 26 GHz –10 (typ) 1 GHz to 26 GHz
–8 (typ) 26 GHz to 45 GHz
Noise figure (dBm) 5 (typ) 2 GHz to 30 GHz 5 (typ) 2 GHz to 3 GHz
6 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz
2nd harmonics H2 (dBc) @P1 –30 (typ) 2 GHz to 25 GHz –30 (typ) 2 GHz to 25 GHz
22 Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Figure 3-1 Small signal parameters versus frequency (for N4985A-S30)
Table 3-2 Additional specifications for N4985A-OA3
Description Minimum Typical Maximum
S21 (V) Output eye amplitude 7 7.5 —
Input eye amplitude — 0.5 —
S21 (ps) Jitter additive (rms) — < 0.5 < 1
Tr/Tf (ps) Rise/fall time — < 8 < 10
Table 3-3 Additional specifications for N4985A-OA5
Description Minimum Typical Maximum
S21 (V) Output eye amplitude 7 7.5 —
Input eye amplitude — 0.5 —
S21 (ps) Jitter additive (rms) — < 0.5 < 1
Tr/Tf (ps) Rise/fall time — < 8 < 10
Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers 23
Figure 3-2 Gain versus output power (P1dB indicated with *) [for
N4985A-S30]
Figure 3-3 Saturated output power (for N4985A-S30)
24 Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Figure 3-4 N4985A-OA3 (231 – 1) EYE: >7 V output (1.5 V/div)
Figure 3-5 N4985A-OA3 (231 – 1) EYE: <500 fs added rms jitter (5 ps/div)
Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers 25
Figure 3-6 N4985A-OA3 (231 – 1) EYE: <10 ps Tf/Tf (5 ps/div)
Figure 3-7 N4985A-OA3 (231 – 1) EYE: Input signal from PRBS generator
26 Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Figure 3-8 Small signal parameters versus frequency (for N4985A-S50)
Figure 3-9 Gain versus output power (P1dB indicated with *) [for
N4985A-S50]
Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers 27
Figure 3-10 Saturated output power (for N4985A-S50)
Figure 3-11 Input pulse = Ch3, 420 m Vppk, 10.4 pS rise time
Output pulse = Ch4, 6.5 Vppk, 11.0 pS rise time (for
N4985A-S50)
28 Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Figure 3-12 N4985A-OA5 (231 – 1) EYE: >7 V output (1.5 V/div)
Figure 3-13 N4985A-OA5 (231 – 1) EYE: <500 fs added rms jitter (5 ps/div)
Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers 29
Figure 3-14 N4985A-OA5 (231 – 1) EYE: <10 ps Tf/Tf (5 ps/div)
Figure 3-15 N4985A-OA5 (231 – 1) EYE: Input signal from PRBS generator
30 Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Table 3-4 N4985A-P15 and N4985A-P25 specifications
Model Keysight N4985A-P15 Keysight N4985A-P25
Frequency 10 MHz to 50 GHz 2 GHz to 50 GHz
Gain (dB) 30 dB 30 dB
Small signal gain 20 (min), 25 (typ) 10 MHz to 2 GHz 25 (min), 29 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz
25 (min), 29 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz 24 (min), 28 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz
24 (min), 28 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz 21 (min), 25 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz
21 (min), 25 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz 17 (min), 24 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
17 (min), 24 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
Output power (at Psat) (dB) 20 (min), 24 (typ) 10 MHz to 2 GHz 26 (min), 30 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz
26 (min), 30 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz 25 (min), 29 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz
25 (min), 29 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz 23 (min), 27 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz
23 (min), 27 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz 20 (min), 24 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
20 (min), 24 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
Output power (P1dB) (dB) 17 (min), 22 (typ) 10 MHz to 2 GHz 24 (min), 28 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz
24 (min), 28 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz 23 (min), 27 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz
23 (min), 27 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz 21 (min), 25 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz
21 (min), 25 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz 17 (min), 22 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
17 (min), 22 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
Input match S11 (dB) –15 (typ) 10 MHz to 2 GHz –15 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz
–15 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz –15 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz
–15 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz –10 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz
–10 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz –8 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
–8 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers 31
Output match S22 (dB) –6 (typ) 10 MHz to 2 GHz –15 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz
–15 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz –10 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz
–10 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz –6 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz
–6 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz –6 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
–6 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
Reverse isolation (dB) –60 (typ) 10 MHz to 2 GHz –60 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz
–60 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz –60 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz
–60 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz –50 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz
–50 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz –50 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
–50 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
Noise figure (dBm) 9 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz 9 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz
9 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz 9 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz
10.5 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz 10.5 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz
12 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz 12 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
2nd harmonics H2 (dBc) @P1 –40 (typ) 10 MHz to 2 GHz –40 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz
–40 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz –40 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz
–40 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz –35 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz
–35 (typ) 30 GHz to 40 GHz –30 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
–30 (typ) 40 GHz to 50 GHz
3rd harmonics H3 (dBc) @P1 –20 (typ) 10 MHz to 2 GHz –20 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz
–20 (typ) 2 GHz to 10 GHz –20 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz
–20 (typ) 10 GHz to 30 GHz — 30 GHz to 40 GHz
— 30 GHz to 40 GHz — 40 GHz to 50 GHz
— 40 GHz to 50 GHz
Table 3-4 N4985A-P15 and N4985A-P25 specifications (continued)
Model Keysight N4985A-P15 Keysight N4985A-P25
32 Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Figure 3-16 Typical N4985A-P15 performance (S21)
Figure 3-17 Typical N4985A-P15 performance (group delay)
Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers 33
Figure 3-18 Typical N4985A-P15 performance (S11, S22)
Figure 3-19 Typical N4985A-P15 performance (saturated output power)
34 Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Figure 3-20 Typical N4985A-P25 performance (S21)
Figure 3-21 Typical N4985A-P25 performance (group delay)
Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers 35
Figure 3-22 Typical N4985A-P25 performance (S11, S22)
Figure 3-23 Typical N4985A-P25 performance (saturated output power)
36 Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Supplementary Specifications
Physical Specifications
Table 3-5 Supplementary specifications for the N4985A Amplifiers[1]
Model Keysight N4985A-S30 Keysight N4985A-S50 Keysight N4985A-P15 Keysight N4985A-P25
Bias voltage and current 9 Vdc at 500 mA 9 Vdc at 500 mA 9 Vdc at 1.5 A 9 Vdc at 1.5 A
RF connectors 2.92 mm (f) 2.92 mm (f) 2.4 mm (f) 2.4 mm (f)
Survival input power 20 dBm 20 dBm 26 dBm 26 dBm
Operating temperature 0 to +55 C 0 to +55 C 0 to +55 C 0 to +55 C
[1] Including the power supply and the DC power supply cable.
Table 3-6 Physical specifications for the N4985A Amplifiers
Model Keysight N4985A-S30 Keysight N4985A-S50 Keysight N4985A-P15 Keysight N4985A-P25
Net weight 0.26 kg 0.26 kg 1.03 kg 1.03 kg
Shipping weight 1.8 kg 1.8 kg 3.2 kg 3.2 kg
Shipping dimensions
• Length
• Width
• Height
90 mm
90 mm
25 mm
90 mm
90 mm
25 mm
114 mm
140 mm
70 mm
114 mm
140 mm
70 mm
Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers 37
Mechanical Dimensions[1]
Figure 3-24 Mechanical dimensions of the N4985A-S30/S50 amplifier
Figure 3-25 Mechanical dimensions of the N4985A-P15/P25 amplifier
[1] Dimensions in millimeters.
38 Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Keysight N4985A System Amplifiers
Operating and Service Manual
4
Operation Guide
Operating Instructions 40
“Performance Verification" on page 40
“Example Application" on page 41
Service and Maintenance 42
“Service" on page 42
“Maintenance" on page 42
This chapter provides the operating instructions for the
N4985A Amplifiers.
Operating Instructions
Performance Verification
The figures below show the setup used to verify the
performance of the N4985A Amplifiers.
A calibrated power splitter (or calibrated coupler) connected
to the amplifier input reference plane and to power sensor
A, as shown, establishes the input power level. The output